

No. 23-1298

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED THERAPEUTICS CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

LIQUIDIA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Federal Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

SHAUN R. SNADER
*United Therapeutics
Corporation*
1735 Connecticut Ave. NW,
2nd Fl.
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 304-1701

DOUGLAS H. CARSTEN
Counsel of Record
ARTHUR P. DYKHUIS
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
18565 Jamboree Rd., Ste. 250
Irvine, CA 92612
(949) 851-0633
dcarsten@mwe.com

WILLIAM M. JAY
Goodwin Procter LLP
1900 N St. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 346-4216

ADAM W. BURROWBRIDGE
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol St. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8797

Counsel for Petitioner United Therapeutics Corp.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....ii
Reply Brief For The Petitioner 1
 A. The intra-Federal Circuit split causes ongoing confusion, conflicts with two statutes, and warrants this Court’s explicit correction.3
 B. This case is a suitable vehicle to address the question presented.....6
 C. *Loper Bright* provides a basis for the Court to grant, vacate, and remand.....8
Conclusion 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Corephotonics, Ltd. v. Apple Inc.</i> , 84 F.4th 990 (Fed. Cir. 2023).....	4, 5
<i>Ericsson Inc. v. Intell. Ventures I LLC</i> , 901 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	2
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	8
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Wellons v. Hall</i> , 558 U.S. 220 (2010)	8
<i>Wildcat Licensing WI LLC v. Atlas Copco Tools & Assembly Sys. LLC</i> , 2024 WL 89395 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 9, 2024).....	4
Statutes	
5 U.S.C.	
§ 706.....	1, 3
§ 706(2)(A)	5
§ 706(2)(C)	5
35 U.S.C.	
§ 312.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9
§ 312(a)(3).....	7
§ 312(a)(3)(A)	1, 6, 7
§ 312(a)(3)(B).....	6
§ 312(a)(5).....	1
Administrative Procedure Act	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 10
